# Court of Appeals State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE
RETIREES, INC., LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN,
LINDA WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK
LASKY, and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

against

RENEE CAMPION, CITY OF NY OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants.

#### **REPLY BRIEF**

Hon. Sylvia O. Hinds-Radix Corporation Counsel of the City of New York Attorney for Appellants 100 Church Street New York, New York 10007 Tel: 212-356-2275 or -2500

Fax: 212-356-2222 jschoepp@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
JONATHAN SCHOEPP-WONG
of Counsel

February 26, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	
ARGUMENT	
POINT I 6	
NOTHING IN § 12-126 COMPELS THE CITY TO PAY FOR ALL PLANS IT MAKES AVAILABLE TO RETIREES	
A. Petitioners fail to offer a consistent, coherent, or viable interpretation of § 12-126	
B. The City's reading of the statutory text is the far better one, but the City would prevail even with petitioners' misplaced focus	
C. Petitioners' distortions of the legislative history and past practice cannot create an obligation that appears nowhere in § 12-126	
D. The extra-textual obligation that petitioners try to manufacture would undermine retiree choice for no good reason	
POINT II	
PETITIONERS' VIEW OF THE STATUTORY CAP RENDERS IT MEANINGLESS AND UNPRINCIPLED 19	
A. Petitioners' misguided preservation objection ignores that the issue was reached and resolved in Supreme Court	

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
B. Petitioners' interpretation of the statutory cap ignores the text, as well as Medicare's wide-ranging	9.4
impact on retiree healthcare.  CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Am. Sugar Refining Co. v. Waterfront Comm'n, 55 N.Y.2d 11 (1982)	22, 23
Aybar v. Aybar, 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021)	13
Bank of Am. N.A. v. Kessler, 39 N.Y.3d 317 (2023)	27
Buechel v. Bain, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	8
Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Jorling, 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995)	14
Clark v. Cuomo, 66 N.Y.2d 185 (1985)	15
Hecht v. City of N.Y., 60 N.Y.2d 57 (1983)	8
New York 10-13 Ass'n v. City of New York, No. 98 Civ. 1425 (JGK), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3733 (S. Mar. 30, 1999)	
State v. Green, 96 N.Y.2d 403 (2001)	24
STATUTES	
Gen. City Law § 20	33
Gen. Constr. Law § 35	10
Gen. Mun. Law § 92-a	33

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 12-126passim
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. 89-97, 79 Stat. 28627
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Ana Champeny, <i>The Record on Reserves</i> , Citizens Budget Comm'n (Feb. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/PB8X-RQKD18
Ana Champeny & Julia Nagle, Citizens Budget Comm'n, Don't  Step Off the Cliff: Fiscal Cliffs and Budget Gaps in New York  City's Fiscal Year 2025 Preliminary Budget (2024),  https://perma.cc/JLE7-H4K5
Brad Lander, N.Y.C. Comptroller, <i>Preparing for the Next Fiscal Storm</i> (2022), https://perma.cc/M687-HVJC;17
Christie Teigland et al., <i>Utilization and Efficiency Under Medicare Advantage vs. Medicare Fee-for-Service</i> , https://perma.cc/8FXU-SXLH
City of N.Y., Mayor Adams, OLR Commissioner Campion Announce Signing of Medicare Advantage Contract, Mar. 30, 2023, https://perma.cc/AFZ5-U5AB
Claudia Irizarry Aponte, City Union Leaders Approve  Controversial Medicare Advantage Retiree Health Care, The City, Mar. 9, 2023, https://perma.cc/VAH9-A6W75
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Monthly Enrollment</i> (2023), https://perma.cc/4B43-LBGF3
Laura Skopec & Stephen Zuckerman, Urban Institute, <i>Medicare Advantage Employer Group Waiver Plans</i> (2024),  https://perma.cc/Q2TE-8NCC;4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)
Letter from 61 Senators to CMS (Jan. 26, 2024), https://perma.cc/45HY-AKQV
Meredith Freed et al., KFF, Medicare Advantage Has Become More Popular Among the Shrinking Share of Employers that Offer Retiree Health Benefits (2023), https://perma.cc/YPV2- W5R7
Nancy Ochieng et al., KFF, Medicare Advantage in 2023: Enrollment Updates and Key Trends (2023), https://perma.cc/L7DS-EMY5;
Nancy Ochieng & Jeannie Fuglesten Biniek, KFF, Beneficiary Experience, Affordability, Utilization, and Quality in Medicare Advantage and Traditional Medicare (2022), https://perma.cc/FK95-XYWA
N.Y.C. Office of the Actuary, Fiscal Year 2019 GASB 74/75 Report 126 (2019), https://perma.cc/Q9R3-GEMQ26
N.Y.C. Office of Labor Relations, New York City Employee Benefits Program 4 (1986), https://perma.cc/L9NX-Y3Y8
N.Y.C. Office of Labor Relations, Retiree Health Plan Rates as of Jan. 1, 2022 (2021), https://perma.cc/HFM8-846331
Thomas P. DiNapoli, Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, Review of the Financial Plan of the City of New York (2023), https://perma.cc/8MHA-YQ9G
